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(C/7700--page 2)

The Trujillos and Estradas qui tclaimed their intersst in this survey
to Bonifacio Xadrid on December 9, 19&86. This lea¥wes an interest
oustanding in Juan Alarcon.

There should also be obtained a deed from Jesus Arroyas,

We would like to know where Lorenzo Alarcon acquired his title to the
15% acres in question.

The title to &ll of Survey 17, and the'Northerly 42 acres out of Survey
1z, is in Simon Sanchez, unencumbered of record.

Un March 26, 1925, by an instrument recorded in Book 4539, page 478,

Deed Records, Bonifacio iadrid granted an easement to L, V. Beebe,
across the land he owned in sureys 16 and 17, to construct an irrigaticn
diteh and a road. Said easement was to be a strip of land 50 feet

in width but the exact location of the same cannot be ascertained

from this instrument as it does not discribe. the land by = definite

description, \\N”/l///;///,

Very truly yomrs,

Yy e s

Sec¥?

AGF MF,




PIONEER ABSTRACT & GUARANTEE TITLE CO.

EL PASO, TEXAS

TITLE DEPARTMENT iN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO

PRELIMINARY OPINION no__ 7700
June 14 N 1830 9 EXAMINER.. *QGF cAGE,
TO Bureau of Reclamation,
Toltec Club Building,
£l Paso,Texas, (Att: Mr, 2, J. S. Devries)

N re:  purchase from Simon Sanchez, ' 41 %@52“3&g;&m;
rroperTy: Part of Surveys 16, 17, and 18, in Block 1, of the San Ei&iériﬁ;:~w% j

Grant, E1 Paso County, Texas, e A
INSTRUMENTS EXAMINED: NONE€,
RECORD TITLE IN: SIMON SANCHEZ,

SUBJECT TO:

maxes: Tax and water statements not yet received. Will report later if any
texes or water charges are unpaid,

PAVING: None o

Survey #16, was conveyed by the Corporation of San Elizario to Jesus
Arroyas on March 10,1882, On. April 23,1897, Jose Alarcon conveyed 45-3/4
acres to Gaspar Giron and on Fov,9,1911, Jesus Arroyas quitelaimed to
Gaspar Giron that part of Survey 16, which he Rad under fence, and
further recited that a deed had heretofore been made and delivered to
Jose Alarcon but same Lad been lost or destroyed and never placed on
record.

On Januery 24,1901, Lorenzo Alarcon and wife, Francisca Alarcon, conveyed
15% acres to Bonifacio Madrid., There is notining of record to show the
connection between Lorenzo Alarcon and any of the prior owners of this
survey.

There is an affidavit of record in Book 468,page 467,Deed Records of this
county by Julian Alarcon who says that Jose Alarocon left surviving him,
three children,to-wit: Juan Alarcen, Irene A, Trujillo wife of Antonio
Trujillo and C.B.Alarcon de Zstrada,wife of J. G. Estrada,
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Mr. H. J. S. Devries,
District Counsel,
Bureau of Reclamation,
Toltec Club Building,
&1 Paso, Texas,

Dear Sir: In Re:C/7700

We beg to advise, that we are in receint

of the tax certificate covering a portion

of Surveys 18,17,and 18, in Block 1, of

the San Elizario Grant, El Paso County,

Texas, standing in the name of Simon Sanchez,
and said certificate shows taxes unpaid

on 26,25 acres out of Survey #17, for the

years '1927,1928 and 1929, in the sum of $30.84.

Very truly yours,

G Fr et

Ségy?f o

AGFOF,




Bl Paso, Texas, June 18, 3.93;..

¥r. gnd ¥rs. Simon Senchez,
Be T Dy Glin‘k, Texas.

Daayr Sy and Madam:y

3m¢$ writing my latter of Juze 16, concerning
the condition of #1tle to ceriain lands under contract of purchase,
we beg to advise that the Plonmeer Absiraet & Cusraniee Pitle Company
have now reported to us on the condition of the taxes on Surveys
16, 17 and 18, Block 1, San Elisario Grant, which shows that taxes
are unpald on 26.25 scres out of Survey 17 for the years 1927, 1928
and 1929 in the sum of @36&8‘&# i )

In addition to remedying certain defects pointed
out in our letter of June 16, ralating to the title, 1t will be necw
agsary that payment be made of these taxes in order %a remove this -
tax lien in getting the $itle in ahap@. ; )

12 you m‘m prefor 1%, w pasumy econld pay
thage taxes and deduct the amount from the consideration in the con-
traot, but would regquire your written autmﬁty,m&heﬁzing us o
do so, and it would doubtless be better for you to take care uf thia
yourselves, if you are in & position tq 20 80s , -

Yery truly mm, ‘
n

e o 34 MMea, ,‘
Biatria*b Goumxel.
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b e Paso,T exas..,
Attention Mr., H. J. 3. DevVries,
Gentlemen:

Mr., Simon Sanchez has cleared the title
to the land which he is conveying to the Government
to our satisfaction, with the exception of the taxes.
There is $50 84 delinquent taxes due on part of Survey

17 which Hr, Sanchez said oould be paid:-out of the pur-~
chase price of the land. :

“When the taxes have been paid’and the
deed duly executed we will be ready to issue our policy
of title insurance, as reguested by you.

Yours very truly,

e 7

0

L. G. Fodter,
Secretary.

AGF/B




July 22, 193

Bureau of Reclamation,
5l Paso, Texas

Gentlemsen:

With reference to your contract with me dated ¥May 17,1930
executed on behalf of the United States by Mr. R. F. Walter,
concerning the purchase of land from us you are requested to
pay out of the purchase price ststed in the contract the sum
of $30.84 delinquent taxes due on part of Survey 17 and
whatever other sums may be necessary to remove tax or other
liens, if any.

Very truly yours, /(ﬁf%n,‘)’aa :

W/M . 4/:4“

5. %@w

Contractors C




UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

El Paso, Texas, July 30, 1930

From: District Counsel
To: Superintendent, Fl1 Paso,Texas.

Sub ject: Acquisition of land described in contract dated May
17,1930 with Simon Sanchez and Maris de Sanchez,his wifey
ares 10,03 acres; congideration $2,006.00- for Rivwerside
Cansl and Intercepting Drain- Rio Grande project.

l. Examination of title papers including warranty deed from
the above named grantors to the United States and Certificate of
Guarantee of Title of the New York Title & Mortgage Company, cert-
ified July 29,1930 and numbered Texas 13,713 discloses & satisfactory
title vested in the United States free of all liens and encumbrances
to the land described in the above mentioned contract.

2e Taxes in Texas become & lien as of Jamary 1 of the
year in which assessed but as the taxing officials have not, as
yet completed assessments and levies for the current year 1930
taxes may be disregarded,; taxes for all other years appear 1o
have been paide.To remove & tax lien it was necessary for the
United States to pay, pursuant to the privilege reserved to it
in the contract, $30.84 in delinquent taxes. This amount should
be deducted from the consideration named in the contracte

3. Payment may accordingly be made of the sum of $1975,16
being the balance of the consideration named in the contract after
deducting the payment of $30.84 above mentioned, such payment
t0 be made to the vendors named in the contract.

4, Original contract bearing symbol No. 12¥.2306 has already
gone forwarde There are transmitted herewith Briginal and two
copies of the original recorded deed, certificate of ttle No.
13713 and executed voucher.

- W

cc- Denver \
Washington




Standard Form No. 10368 P No

* Comprolin Botonl U 8 ABSTRACT OF AGREEMENT : T

nuary 8, 1627 .

e s 8 ADVERTISING—AWARD—FORM Date oo 9.
Department of the Interior ' Bureau of Reclamation £l Pa;so; Texés

{Department or establishment) : (Bureau or office) (Location)

ABSTRACT OF AGREEMENT

Simon Sanchez and Maria de Sanchez : Total amount, $..2006.00
(Nams of contractor)
By Selves Subject ... purchagse of land
Title...Contractors : ... Contract period
Address __ ReFeDe, Clint, Texas Appropriation.. Beclamation fund, F.Y,1930
2. P. Walter Rio Grande projeét
Contracting officer ... Chief Enginear ; : Discount :
Items '

Quanf,ity 10,03 acres fully described in aittached ‘land purché.se contract :

Unit price(s)

Deliveries -

Conditions

Payments .. %@ be nede by Special Fiscal Agent .

Deductions .
Special requirements: -
Damages, actual

Damages, liquidated

Other

Remarks .33

METHOD OF OR ABSENCE OF ADVERTISING
(Section 3709 of the Revised Statutes)
1. After advertising in newspapers.
2. After advertising by circular letters sent to dealers and by notices posted in public places.
3. Without advertising, under an exigency of the service which existed prior to the order and would not admit
of the delay incident to advertising.
4. Without advertising, in accordance with

3

3

3, : .
5. Without advertising, it being impracticable to secure competition because of *

*See Nore 1 on reverse hereof, . @OYRRNAENT PRINTING OFFIOR 10—1751 e - [ovER]




~ Form 7-28L
(Revised Dec., 1920) ° -
(Reprint July, 1923)

,‘ DEPARTMENT_OF THE INTERIOR
. R BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

_______ Rio Grande. .. .. IRRIGATION PROJECT

REPORT ON LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT

(SEE PAGES 251-267, VOL. |, OF MANUAL)

INFORMATI}QN relating to land pufchase contract made Hay 17th , 199=g, with
Simon Sanchez and Maria de Sanchesz

1. State purpose for which the land is required.

Riverside Canal and Intercepting Drain

2. State description and approzimate area of land to be conveyed.

10.03 acres fully deseribed in contract

3. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land Iaws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such has been issued. :

Ho public lands in Texsas

4. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands, as the case may be; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

Simon Sanchez, ReFeD., Clint, Texas
¥aria de Sanches, " b " "

5. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of such lease, the
date the tenant is to give up possession, and state clearly whether any arrangement has been made with the
tenant for the disposition of his affected interest.

Owner in possession

6. State whether Iand is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association, irri-
gation district, or other agreement. . ' L :

¥o
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. Single. Acknowledgment,

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

COUNTY OF EL PASO.
a.nokary f;mhﬂs" : in and for El Paso County, Texas,
on this day personally appeared......... Simon-senches and Feria de-danches; his wifte
known to me to be the persoﬁ; ......... whose 1AMy .....cowe
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that......... th%* ................ executed the same for the

purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this... il day Of e 1y e A. D. 19gg-

»---&Gt&rymﬂ&blie--%n«wxﬁ---f P+ N ST R

IR County, Toexas.
Wife's Separate; Aclmowledgment ,

K TR L A R T AU

THE STATE OF TEXAS, }BEFORE ME - goor-ts- outtog;-arnotasy-pustia -
COUNTY OF EL PASO. v

in and for.El Paso County, Texas,

on this day personally appeared........... Haris de Senches wife of

Simon tanches » _known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed

to the foregomg instrument, and having been examined by wme privily and apart from her. husband and having

the same by me fully explained to her, she, the soid.......ggrie-de-Senches : ncknowledged such
instmmé-nt‘tb be her act and deed, and declared that she had willingly signed -the . same. for- the purposes and

consideration therein expressed, and that she did not wish to retract if.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this day of Fuy | A.D. 1938 :

"""" ¥ d ﬁt‘&!‘}' Pablies

i Certificate of Filing.
THE STATE OF TEXAS, }I. ‘ Clerk of the County Court
COUNTY OF EL PASO. S
of said County, do hereby certify that the above instrument of writing dated on the......

LiE i

dad on

day of A. D. 19 , With its certtﬁcate of authentication, was filed for record in my office ’

this 2980 day of (9"’”/6"" ,
and duly recorded 7 L A dayog ......... R iy AL DTG a0 *Clock...... M.
in the records of said County, in Volume. .. . 2.2...on Pages...6.2.8 L

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office El Paso, Texas, the day and

year last above written.

Clerk, C ounty_C,ourt,»El Paso County, Texas.

B i i it DEDULY.
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CERPIFICATE OF POSSESSION

1 hereby certify that I héyéfyersﬂnally examined the land
deserived in atiached land purcﬁaéé contraet dated ¥way 17, 1930,
betweon The United States of imeries and Simon Ssnches and Weria
de Sanchez, and that the proyose§ grantors are in sctusl, sols
 and exclusive possession of the léad proposed to be couveyed, claime
ing %0 be the owners thereof, an&;#o person cleiming a right in
such land adverse to the propoégajérantors is in possession of any
Cpart of i, g

Dated at El Faso, Texas, ﬁﬁis 20th day of ¥ay, 1980.

060e Ve ﬁﬁ:‘&ﬁ}.@ﬁf
Junior Engineer
parean of Reclamation




CURPIFICATE BY SUPERINTRNDENT

1 hereby certify that the 1snd described in attached land
purchase contract dated ¥ey 17, 1930, between The United Statex
of america and Simon Sanches anéf&aria de Sanchesz, is required for
'parpeses anthorized by the Act afldune 17, 1902, {32 Stet., 388),
namely, as right of way for theuﬁiversi&e Cannl and Intercepding
Drein, a part of the Rio arande~?éderal Irrigstion Projecty that
the consideraticn to be peid tﬁé#%ﬁnder, nemely %2006.00, is
reasonable and the lowest that‘aéqld be obtained; and I recommend
that the contrset bé approved. .

Dated &t El Faso, Texaa,fthis 20th day of ¥ay, 1930,

Le%. Flock

Project Snperiﬂténdent
pureasn of Reclamstion,




LAR

Terwer, Colorado,

From Chisf Engineer

P Superintendent, El Paso, Texas. .
Subject: Contract dated ¥ay 17, 1930, with Simon Sanches -

and Maris de Sanchez, for puréhase-of-land -
Rio Grande project. ™

1. Neference ig made to the avove contrach, tronami tied here
with your resord of exceubion ofyaqntr&ct dated May 2C, 1930, the
orizinal contract, execnied by me, velng refurned Lo your office by
" office indorsement dated Xay 27,~i9§0, for recording and retura %0
this office.

2. 1f %he contraet has besn recorded, kindly return it to this

office Tor further action.

f. F. Waltai

P R

b5
e D. Loy Bl Paso, Texas. '




we would like to know where Lorenzo slarcon acquired his Hile 4o
the 15} meres in guestion.

whe title to all of Survey 17, and the Northerly 42 acyes out of
Survey 18, is in Simon Sanchsz, unencurbered of record.

on Hareh 26, 1925, by an instrumment reco rdad in Book 459, page 478,
peed Records, Bonifaeio Medrid granted an easempnt 0 L. V. Beebe,
across the land he owned in surveys 16 and 17, i congtract an ir-
rigation ditch and & road. Said easement was Yo be a strip of lsnd
50 feet in width but the sxact location of the gameé cannot be a8-
cartainsd from this instrument as 1t does not deseribe the land by
g definite deseription.” .

It iy suggested that you call upon the Pionesr ibsiract and
cuarantes Title Company in the First YWetions]l Baak Building, El Paso,
and find out what furiher record showing will have tc be made in order
that the gmarantee title company may be iam a position to cortify the
title to the land under eontract of purchase.

, Yory truly yours,

; H. J. 5, Devries,
s 2 pistriet Dounsel.

/

7
Bcc-\’fm. Hoadley:

Do you know anything about & road, an easement for
which was granted to L. V. Begbe in Surveys 16 and 17, San
Flizario Grant? The Pioneer people s&y they cannot locate
this road from the easement, and it may be necessary 1o have
Bonifacio Madrid and Begbe enter into an sggeement describing
the location on this easement. The first time you are up 4%
the Pioneer place, you might ask them aboub this.

HeJeS.Doe




21 Paso, ‘fem, Jane 16, 1930.

¥r. aad Hrs. Simon Sanches,
EQ ?ﬁ 1’3.9 miﬂ'ﬁ, %mﬁu

Dear Sir and Badam:
Purguant to land purehaae eontract batwesn the United States

and yourselves dated ¥ay 17, 1930 for 10.0% acres in Saurvey 16, 17 and
18, Block 1, San Hlizsrio Grant,,}_‘,(. Bl Pasp County, Texas:

%o referred the mtter ta the Plonser Abstract & Guaraniee
Pitle Company, vhich company g&mmlly passes npon and gusrantees %itle
to lands purchassd for use of tl;g\ Burean of Reclamalion.

From the peport of the title company there gppsars i be gome
record evidence of title to Survey 16 lacking, it appearving that one
Lorenzo Alarcon deeded the properiy to Bonifseio ¥pdrid, but there ap-
pears o be nothing of record to show when or how Lovenso Alarco ac-
quired the properdy in Survey 15,

: e t1%le company has-‘mt thus far reported on the taxes,
but as to the matter of title gaaarally, the Hitle @cm;ngy statos:

"Survey #15, was conveyed by the Corporation of San Elizaric to Jesus
Arroyas on March 10, 1882. On &pril 23, 1897, Josze Alarcon conveyed
£5.- 3/4 scyes to Gagper Gironm gund on Nov. 9, 1911, Jesug Arroyas quit-
sclaimed to Gaspar Giron that’ gart of Survey 16, which he had nnler
fonce, and further recited that a desd had heresto fors been nade and
delivered ip Jogs Alarcon bat 'aamse had been lost or degtroyed and
never placed ou record.

On Jamuary 24, 1901, Lorenzo A;.ﬁ,rcon and wife, Frxgxxeiaca Alarcon,
conveyed 15} acres to Bonifacly Madrid. There ls nothing of record
to show the gonuection batwan Lorenzo Alarcon and any of the prior
owners of this gurvey. »

Phere 1y an affidavit of ‘re&m;s};: in Book 468, page 46%, Deed Hecords
of this county by Julian Alareon who says that Jose Alarconm left
gurviving him, three children, to-wit:. Juan Alarcon, Iveue A.
Trujillo wife of Antonio ‘i‘méillo and Q. 3. Alarcon de Zgtrada, wife
of J. 8. Batrada.

The Frunjillos and Zstradas qniwlaimsd their interest in this survey
to Popifacio Madrid on December 9, 1926. This leaves an interest
outstanding in Juan Alarcon.

There ghould also ba obtained & deed from Jesus Arroyas.
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CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

: -l Strike out (b) in case the law does not require examination of évife
88 apart from her husband in conveyance of the kind of property described
CoUNTY OF 1 Tane in Article 3 hereof,
(@ I, ._080e W Bosdley , 8 Fotary Publie

in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that
Simon Jenchez and mia de Sanohas, his wife

who . 828 personally known to me to be the persong__- Whose name 8 B¥® _ subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that.._%heg.. signed,
sealed, and dellvered said intrument of ertmg as 8. h@i® _ free and voluntary act for the uses and
purposes therein set forth. .

(0) Ifurther certify that I did examine the said _Heria de Sanohes
separate and apart from@er husband, and exXplained to her the contents of the foregoing instrument, and
upon that examination she declares that she did voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same mthout

any coercion or compulsion, and does not wish to retract the same.

_Given under my hand and official seal, this _____- i7Tth day of ... B8¥_ . 19580
[smar] S ‘
My commission exp1res o ﬁ/&*ﬂ -
- " CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY RECORDER
StaTE oF _ =oAL - I hereby certify that this instrument was filed for record at
COUNTY OF _f J_Q)m _______ SS my office at Frd o o’clock & M., (ol i l-%..e_- , 198

and is duly recorded in Vol. &2 0 of

Page No. .44 - M&A& Ly SR ll‘ Y 3o

- _By Q Q_ W\MIV\Q— ) FGGS, $
- County Recorder. § J\ \ N

AFFIDAVIT OF DISI NTERESTEDNESS

STATE or \
S - o 88: (Execute only on Returns Office copy)
COUNTY OF - i

: I do solemnly swea,r {or affirm) that the copy of contract hereto annexed is an exact copy of a con-

v tract made by me, personally, with
that I made the same fairly without any benefit or advantage to myself, or allowing any such benefit or

advantage corruptly to the said ___,’or to any other
person or persons; and that the papers accompanying include all those relating to the said contract, as
required by the statute in such case made and provided.

Bureau of Reclamation.

Subscrib’ed and sworn to before me at

this oo day of , A D. 192

[OFFICIAL SEAL] My commission eXPires . oo oo iomecomoeemeaemmcae e

GOVERNMENT FRINTING OFFICR
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10. Where the operations of this contract extend beyond the current fiscal year, it is understood
that the contract is made contingent upon Congress making the necessary appropriation for expendi-
tures thereunder after such current year has expired. In case such appropriation as may be necessary
to carry out this contract is not made, the Vendor hereby releases the United States from all liability
due to the failure of Congress to make such appropriation. : :

11. The Vendor warrants that the Vendor has not employed any person_to solicit or secure this
contract upon any agreement for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee. Breach of
this warranty shall give the Government the right to annul the contract, or, in its discretion, to deduet
from the contract price or consideration the amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, or
contingent fees. This warranty shall not apply to commissions payable by contractors upon contracts
or sales secured or made through bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by
the Vendor for the purpose of securing business with others than the Government. *

12. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer, agent,
or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part.of this contract or.agreement,
or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to gxtend
‘to-any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit of such
incorporation or company, as provided in section 116 of the act of Congress approved March 4, 1909
(35 Stat., 1109). '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereto signed their names the day and year first above
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fifty-eight and eight-tenths feet mamk to e point from which the southeast éorner
said Tract 8, Block 35, bears South twenty-one degrees, fifty mirmtes West

(S21°50'W) nine hundred ninety-three and no-tenths feet {993.0'); thehse FNorth
fifty-eight degrees, twenby-one minmutes West {H58°21'W} one thousand seven hundred
eighty-three and two-henths feet (1783.2'} to = poimt on the northwest line of said
tract 8, Block 35, and from which peinmb an iron pipe at the west cofusr of gaid
Tract 8, Black 35, bears South fifty-two degress, twenty-five mimutes Test (S52025'W)
Pive hundred eightben and stght-tenths feet {518.8'); thenoe Borth Fifty-two degrees,
Twenty-five minutes East TNS2°25'E) along the northwest line 6f Tract 8, Dlomk 35,
two hundred seventy-two and seven~tenths feet {272.7') %o the point of beginning,
said tract gonbaining ten and thr¢ejmndredths {10.03) acres more or less, all as
shown on plad a.%)ax:,hea befeto nxl iale 8" parb-hereoly 1. . .. | 7T T
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ADSLIWCL UL LiLie, Snall De aaded To the time limit of this contract. )
6. The United States shall purchase said property on the terms herein expressed, and upon
execution and delivery of the deed provided in Article 3 and the signing of the usual Government vouchers
therefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it shall cause to be paid to the
Vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry upon the said property and
the construction, operation, and maintenance of reclamation works thereon under said act, the sum of
TRo thousand #ilx no/i00~e '

»

dollars

2006.00

¢ y, by U. S. Treasury warrant or fiscal officer’s check.

7. Licns or encumbrances existing against said property may, at the option of the United States,
be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving from the purchase price the amount necessary,
and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but [this provision shall not be construed to
authorize the incurrence of any lien or encumbrance as against this contract, nor as an assumption of
the same by the United States.

8. The Vendor may retain possession of said property until 51!‘1\ 34
notwithstanding carlier delivery of the deed as herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crop

thereon until & iy e ; except that the proper officers and agents of the
United States shall at all times have unvestricted access to survey for and construct reclamation works,
telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other structures and appliances incident to said recla-
mation works, free of any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the Vendor.

9. This contract shall become effective to bind the United States to purchase said property
immediately upon its approval by the proper supervisory officer of the Bureau of Reclamation, and shall
terminate by limitation at the expiration of A months from its date, unless extended
as above provided, and shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon thedBeirs, executors, adminis-
trators, and assigns of the Vendor, and the successors and assigns of the United States.
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10. Where the operations of this contract extend beyond the current fiscal year, it is understoo:d
that the contract is made contingent upon Congress making the necessary appropriation for expendi-
tures thereunder after such current year has expired. In case such appropriation as may be necessary
to carry out this contract is not made, the Vendor hereby releases the United States from all liability
due to the failure of Congress to make such appropriation.

11. The Vendor warrants that the Vendor has not employed any person to solicit or secure this
contract upon any agreement for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee. Breach of
this warranty shall give the Government the right to annul the contract, or, in its discretion, to deduct
from the contract price or consideration the amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, ov
contingent fees.  This warranty shall not apply to commissions payable by contractors upon contracts
or sales secured or made through bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by
the Vendor for the purpose of securing business with others than the Government. )

12. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no oflicer, agent,
or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agreement,
or to anv henefit to arise thereunon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to extend
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LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT

Trrs ConTRACT, made this 174h day of  May v , 1980, in
pursuance of the act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary
thereto, between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter styled the United States, by

becBacBlotlx , Supermtendent Bureau of Reclamatlon,
thereunto duly authorized,! BN K RN TR AR f Y RIS e o D8 T A 1 T 10 A

and  eSimen Sanchez

Al mmu in Bl Paso Gounky, Texes, and m% mmwa
Guarter (svl), Seotion Stvtees (16), Township Tnisty~thres {53} South, Rengs
Seven (7] Rash, Mxean of Heolsuabion Swrvey, bulng alsg with
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and Maria de Sanchesz . , his wife, hereinafter styleq.Vendor,

% of 21 Pong , County of X1 Paed , State of  Peuren
a 2. WrrnEssETH, That for and in consideration of the mutual aureements herein contained, the
o parties hereto do covenant and agree as follows:
)
g 3. The Vendor shall sell and b d and sufficient deed
= ¢ venaor shall sell an ¥ £00d and suticien %Warmnty covenan gx:st grantor, or quitelaim) ’
o : :
+  convey to the United States, free of lien or encumbrance, the following-described real estate which is ,,
' operty, situated in the County of - Ek Pesits

'E’ t heir(EP g%gteéa coz%gunity separate) pI OpeI‘ y, stbus ed n ¢ 0}111 y - ‘
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B State of Taxsa , to wit: t
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